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Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

Multi Year Tariff Proposal For 1st Control Period
submitted by Indian Oil Skytanking Limited for Into-
Plane Service Fee at IGI Airport, New Delhi

New Delhi: 215t April, 2011

AERA Building
Administrative Complex
Safdarjung Airport
New Delhi — 110 003



M/s.Indian Oil Sky Tanking Ltd. (IOSL), have vide their application dated
10.03.2011, submitted their Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the first control
period commencing 01.04.2011, in respect of the tariff for Into Plane Service (ITP)
provided at IGI Airport, Delhi (Annexure-I)

2.1 IOSL have sought for approval of the tariff for ITP services for the control period
based on a “light touch approach” as per Chapter V of the “Airports Economic Regulatory
Authority of India (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services
Provided for Cargo Facility, Ground Handling, and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft)
Guidelines, 2011” (the Guidelines).s

2.2 Asstipulated in the Guidelines, the Authority shall follow a three stage process for
determining its approach to the regulation of a regulated service —
(1) Materiality Assessment;
(i) Competition Assessment;
(i) Assessment of reasonableness of the User Agreements between the
service providers and the users of the regulated services.

2.3 As brought out vide IOSL’s application the ITP service being provided at IGI
Airport, New Delhi has a materiality index of 31.97% and since the materiality index is
more than 5%, as per clause 4.2 of the Guidelines, the service is deemed as “material”.

2.4.1 The Guidelines provide that where a Regulated Service is being provided at a
major airport by two or more Service Provider(s), it shall be deemed “competitive” at
that airport and if such service is provided by less than two Service Provider(s), it shall
be deemed “not competitive”. Further, the Guidelines also provide that the Authority
may in its discretion consider such other additional evidence regarding reasonableness
of competition, as it may deem fit and the determination of number of Service
Provider(s) at a major airport shall include the Airport Operator, if the Airport Operator
is also providing Regulated Service(s) at that major airport.

2.4.2 In the instant case the ITP services at IGI Airport, New Delhi are being provided
by IOSL and M/s. Bharat Star Services (P) Ltd (BSSPL). Since the service is provided by
two or more Service Provider(s), the service is deemed to be “competitive”. Further,
IOSL have stated that the contract for providing the ITP service at I1GI Airport was
awarded to the aforesaid service providers by Delhi International Airport Limited
(DIAL) on the basis of competitive bidding through an open tender process.

2.5 In addition, IOSL have submitted copies of agreements entered into with its users
(Indian Oil Corporation Limited, Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited, Shell
MRPL Aviation Fuels and Services Private Ltd) to indicate the reasonableness of the
User Agreements.

2.6 However, to ensure the distinctiveness and competitive nature of services
developed and retained by IOSL is not hampered in any manner by disclosure of the
confidential information, IOSL have requested that the agreements entered into between
them and their service providers or any part thereof, should not be put in the public
domain. However, from a regulatory perspective, since it is essential to bring the
proposal into public domain in order to determine the tariff, IOSL have stated that they
do not have any objection to uploading of the tariff proposal determined by them, with
references to the agreements between them and the service providers. IOSL have also
requested the Authority to ensure confidentiality of their financials and not to upload
any such information.
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2.7 IOSL have vide their letter No.AV/TSD/DIAL-ITP dated 14.03.2011 also filed a
separate application for approval of their ITP charges for the period 28.07.2010 to
31.03.2011 (Annexure-II).

3.1 It is observed that DIAL had appointed 1I0SL and BSSPL to undertake ITP
services consisting of fuelling of aircraft, refuelling of aircraft and refuelling of defueled
product into the aircraft. DIAL, without previous approval of the Authority, directed the
ITP service providers to charge the fee for these services, at the rates decided by them,
with effect from 28.07.2010. No proposal was received from the into plane service
providers for any approval/ fixation of these charges.

3.2  The Authority considered the issue in its Nineteenth Meeting (N0.13/2010-11)
held on 23.09.2010 wherein it was decided that the DIAL and the service providers
BSSPL and IOSL should be immediately apprised of the legal position and requested to
submit their comments and explanation in the matter within a period of 10 days failing
which coercive action may have to be contemplated. Accordingly, vide letter dated
13.10.2010, DIAL and the ITP service providers were apprised of the legal position and
their comments and explanation were requested by 23.10.2010.

3.3 In pursuance thereof, I0SL confirmed that they would not be charging any fee
without determination of tariff by this Authority.

34 I0SL, vide their letter no. AV/TSD/DIAL dated 15.12.2010 furnished some details
and requested the Authority to approve the tariff w.e.f. 28.07.2010 on an urgent basis.

3.5. In the meanwhile, Authority finalized its regulatory philosophy and general
framework for economic regulation of the services provided for cargo facility, ground
handling and supply of fuel to aircraft by Independent Service Providers (ISP) at the
major airports. The Guidelines for determination of tariff in respect of services provided
for cargo facility, ground handling and supply of fuel to aircraft by ISP(s) were issued on
10.01.2011. Since the final Guidelines were issued, IOSL was requested to resubmit their
proposal in terms of the aforesaid Guidelines vide letter dated 12.01.2011.

3.6  Asalready brought out vide para 2.3 and 2.4.2, the ITP service being rendered by
IOSL at IGI Airport is ‘material’ and ‘competitive’.

3.7 IOSL have in their earlier correspondence (No.AV/TSD/DIAL-ITP dated
02.02.2011) submitted that in line with the user agreements, they had commenced
refueling services from 28.07.2010 and that the suppliers have not paid the ITP fees even
though they are availing the ITP services. IOSL have stated that while there is no flow of
revenue to meet the commensurate expenses incurred towards rendering the services,
IOSL have been continuing to render the services in order to keep the airport
operational.

3.8  The price that I0OSL is entitled to charge from the Users pursuant to the tender
are stated to be as under:

Price (For the year 2010-11) w.e.f 28.07.2010 to 31.03.2011
Fuelling Defuelling Aircraft Re-fuelling De-fuelled Product into an
Aircraft Aircraft
Within 6 Beyond 6 Within 6 hrs. Beyond 6 hrs.
hrs. hrs.
149 149 224 186 224
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Relevant extracts of the Clause 2.4 of the Concession Agreement between I0SL and
DIAL pertaining to the “Fee Chargeable by the Concessionaire” for ITP services has also
been furnished by IOSL and the same is reproduced hereunder:

2.4.1 The Concessionaire shall charge the Air Carriers or the Suppliers the ITP
Service Fee for each litre of ATF that is provided as part of the ITP Service
provided. The ITP Service Fee shall be subject to a price cap in Rs./kilo litre
terms and shall be charged as per Schedule H hereto.

The price cap for the first Financial Year of operations (in Rs./kilo litre) will be set
out in Schedule H, and the same shall be escalated at a rate of 5% or WPI each
year whichever is lower. The price cap for each of the subsequent years will be

(a) Effective from the 1t day of April of the following year and
(b) Escalated by WPI as on the first day of January for the respective year.

The Concession agreement also provides that “..the WPI for all commodities
announced by GOI will be considered.” and that “..The price cap so prescribed
shall be maximum rates and Selected Tenderer/Concessionaire will be free to
offer a discount on these rates to the Air Carriers or the Supplier.”

The ITP Concession Agreement (with DIAL) also provides that “..DIAL may review the
escalation cap in case the input cost goes beyond 5%.”

3.9  As per Schedule B of the agreement with the Users, the Agency Fee i.e., the ITP
service fee, payable by Suppliers/ Air Carriers to the ITP Agent reflect the charges
mentioned above. The User agreements mention that the Agency Fee shall be subject to
revision by the ITP Agent in accordance with the limits set by DIAL from time to time.

3.10 It is also observed that while IOSL have arrived at a yield per unit of Rs.165.87 in
the MYTP (Form F15) whereas the approval has been sought for Rs.156.45 as per the ITP
Concession Agreement (with DIAL).

4.1 The Authority, vide its Order No.17/2010-11 dated 31.03.2011, while extending
the timeline for submission of MYTP by the independent service providers [ISP(s)] upto
30.4.2011 had also decided that, in the interim, all ISP(s) may continue to charge the
tariffs as prevalent on 01.09.2009 or as may have been approved/determined by the
Authority thereafter with effect from 01.4.2011 and upto the date when the new tariffs as
may be approved by the Authority became applicable and that this interim arrangement
would be subject to the condition that the concerned ISP(s) submit the MYTP latest by
30.04.2011. In case any service provider(s) fails to submit MYTP on or before
30.04.2011, the interim arrangement in respect of such service provider (s) would cease
to be effective.

4.2 Further, the Authority noted that IOSL had submitted the MYTP for ITP services
provided by them in respect of IGI airport, Delhi as per the time originally prescribed in
the Guidelines; and that IOSL had started providing ITP services in July, 2010 and the
charges thereof have not been determined. Therefore, presently, IOSL are not charging
any fee in respect of service provided by them. The Authority felt that the proposals
submitted by I0SL in respect of ITP services at IGI Airport may be immediately taken up
for examination.
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4.3 It is observed that in line with the user agreements, IOSL had commenced
refueling services w.e.f. 28.07.2010 but have not been able to charge any fees. Therefore,
there is no flow of revenue to meet the commensurate expenses incurred towards
rendering the services. Hence, this proposal has to be considered by the Authority at the
earliest so as to ensure the viability of operations.

5.1 It is also observed that in terms of Clause 7.3 & 7.4 of the Guidelines, the
Authority shall upon due consideration of the MYTP and stakeholder consultations
thereon make a Multi Year Tariff Order (MYTO) for a Control Period. After issuance of
the MYTO, the service provider shall submit its Annual Tariff Proposal (ATP). The ATP
for the first tariff year of the first control period is required to be submitted within 75
days of the issue of MYTO. As per Clause 11.2, the ATP is required to be submitted in the
manner and form provided in Al.8.1 of Appendix I. The proposal is required to be
supported by the following:-

a) Details of consultations with stakeholders

b) Evidence of User Agreements clearly indicating the Tariff proposal by the
service provider and agreed to by the User.

5.2  However, in the instant case, IOSL have submitted the ATP for 2011-12, i.e., the
first tariff year of the first control period along with the MYTP itself. The tariffs
proposed are supported by the User Agreements. The ITP rates sought for approval by
IOSL, on the basis of User Agreement, are as under:

Period Fuelling Defuelling Re-fuelling De-fuelled
Aircraft Aircraft Product into an Aircraft
Within | Beyond | Within | Beyond 6 hrs.
6 hrs. 6 hrs. 6 hrs.
28.07.2010to 149 149 224 186 224
31.03.2011
01.04.2011 to 156.45 | 156.45 | 235.20 | 195.30 235.20
31.03.2012
6. The Authority has carefully considered the issue in detail and has observed and

tentatively decided as under:

0] The ITP services provided by IOSL at IGI Airport are material but
competitive. Therefore, in accordance with the clause 3.2 of the
Guidelines, a “Light Touch Approach” may be adopted for determination
of tariff in the first control period w.e.f. 01.04.2011.

(ii)  Since the I0OSL is proposed to be regulated under a “Light Touch
Approach” in the first control period, the tariff for the period immediately
preceding the first control period, i.e., 28.7.2010 to 31.3.2011 may also be
proposed for approval in line with the light touch approach.

(iii)  IOSL’s request to ensure confidentiality of their financials as well as client
confidentiality may be accepted. Therefore, while placing MYTP etc. for
stakeholder consultation relevant information is to be redacted.

(iv)  As per clause 7.3 and 7.4 of the Guidelines the Authority shall upon due
consideration of the MYTP and stakeholders consultation shall make
MYTO for a control period. After issuance of MYTO the service provider
shall submit its ATP. However, in the present case the service provider
has submitted the ATP for the first tariff year 2011-12 along with MYTP
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itself. As indicated above, presently, there is no approved tariff in respect
of IOSL and IOSL has been rendering these services since 28.7.2010
without receiving any fee. Therefore, if a strict compliance with Guidelines
is insisted upon, the mater of approval of tariff would get postponed
further and 10SL would have to continue providing services without
obtaining any revenue therefrom. This would not be in the interest of
economic and viable operation of the service provider. In this light, the
Authority, as a special case, proposes to approve the annual tariff proposal
for the first tariff year 2011-12 at this stage itself.

7. The above tentative decision is hereby put forth for stakeholder consultation.

8. The Authority welcomes written evidence-based feedback, comments and
suggestions from stakeholders on the proposal made in para 6 above, latest by sth
May’2011, at the following address:

Shri Sandeep Prakash

Secretary

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

AERA Building,

Administrative Complex,

Safdarjung Airport,

New Delhi- 110003

Email: sandeep.prakash@aera.gov.in, sandeep.moca@nic.in
Tel: 011-24695040

Fax: 011-24695039

Yashwant S. Bhave
Chairperson
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Annexure — |

(Multi-Year
Tariff Proposal)



IndianQil Sky tanking

ISO 9001:2008. 1SO 14001:2004 Certified

AV/TSD/DIAL - ITP
10th March 2011

THE SECRETARY

AIRPORTS ECONOMIC REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA
AERA Building, Administrative Complex
Safdarjung Airport, NEW DELHI — 110 003,

Kind Attn: Shri Sandeep Prakash
“Without Prejudice”
Dear Sir,
Subject: mi n of ti r Tariff | for ination of Tariff
for Into Plane Service Fee by IndianQil nking Limi — ITP Service

Provider at IGI Airport, Dethi

Reference may please be made to AERA’s letter Reference No. AERA/20019/CGF-
G/2010-11/Vol. 11/1645 dated 21% February 2011 on the subject requesting us to submit
Multi Year Tariff Proposal in terms of the Authority’s published Guidelines.,

We are pleased to submit our proposal in line with AERA guidelines, 2011 as under:

1. Form (A)
2, Various Forms as per AERA Guidelines contained In Page Nos.1 to 40 (as
mentioned in  Check List)
3. User Agreements - Copies of Into Plane Agent Agreements with:
IndianOil Corporation Ltd
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Shell MRPL Aviation Fuels and Services Pvt. Ltd

The above is in line with the Authority’s AERA Guidelines, 2011.
In terms of the AERA guidelines, our services fall under “Material and Competitive”
category and further we are having valid agreements with the Suppliers i.e. with the

users of our services. The Materiality Assessment and Competition Assessment have
been arrived at as under:
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Materiality Assessment :

Materiality Index (MIg)

= Fuel throughput in Kiloliter at Delhi Airport / Total Fuel Throughput in
Kilolitres at major Airports X 100

1574834 KL / 4926539 KL X 100

31.97 %

1|

The MIgis more than 5% and hence the service is deemed as “Material”.

Competition Assessment: At Delhi Airport, there are two Into Plane Service
Providers selected through competitive bidding. The two Service Providers are
Bharat Star Services Pvt. Ltd. and ourselves. As there are two Services Providers,
the service is deemed as “Competitive” as per the AERA Guidelines.

User Agreements: The contract was awarded to the two Services Providers by,
DIAL on the basis of competitive bidding after having put the same to a public y
tendering process. The contract between DIAL and ourselves (ITP Concession - *
Agreement) stipulates the terms on which we have been awarded the contract.
Since the ITP Concession Agreement is granted for a term of 10 years, the
Agreement contemplates an escalation as under:

Clause 2.4.1: "The price cap for the first year of operations (in Rs. /kilo litre) will
be as quoted by the Selected Bidder and the same shall be escalated at a rate of
5% or WPI each year whichever is lower.”

The Into Plane Service Providers have in-turn entered into agreements with the
Suppliers (Users) whereby the rates and the terms on which ITP Services would

be provided at the airport are detailed. These agreements with the Users

stipulate not only the price but aiso the service level parameters that will have to

be maintained by us. These agreements were settled after prolonged

negotiations at joint meetings between ourselves and all the Users and on.terms
that were accepted by the Users. We have, after prolonged negetiations, entered

into contracts with Indian Oil Corporation Limited; Hindustan Petroleum

Corporation Limited and Shell MRPL India Private Limited to provide ITP Services

at the airport. Copies of these agreements are enclosed herewith. The terms of .
the agreements are identical for all the Users. We are under an obligation to
enter into contracts with any User desirous of availing our Services on a non- |
discriminatory basis.

There were several rounds of consultations and meetings held between the
Users, DIAL and the ITP Service Providers on several occasions at the office of
DIAL at New Delhi. The several drafts exchanged pursuant to such meetings
evidences the long consultations that were undertaken with the stakehoiders.
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The Users raised various concerns regarding the manner in which the operator’s
facilities would be accessed, risk and amortization of risk, aircraft refueling and
related insurance obligations, sharing of responsibilities and liabilities, service
parameters, defueling and capacities for defueling, payments and penal clauses
on delayed payments, were amongst the several issues that were raised,
discussed and agreed upon. The agreement that was eventually arrived at is as
recorded in the agreements that are enclosed.

The agreement that was eventually arrived at has addressed all concerns raised.
The parties have agreed upon various service level parameters such as ATF
Specification, the manner in which the services provided by the ITP agent and its
quality would be ensured through maintenance of standards in terms of Quality
control assurance and operating manuals approved by DGCA and Joint Guidelines
issued by the Joint Inspection Group (JIG) internationally and by further
providing for monitoring such services through the Joint Co-ordination Committee
(JCC) comprising of representatives of airport operator, facility operator, facility
owner, ITP agent, representatives of private sector suppliers, representatives of
public sector suppliers, representatives of domestic air carriers and
representatives of international air carriers.

From the above, it is clear that we meet the conditions prescribed under the
AERA Guidelines for the category of “Material but Competitive”. While
reasonableness of the User Agreements will not be pertinent in our case, the
details furnished dbove also demonstrate the validity and reasonableness of the
User Agreements. Since we fulfill the above conditions, ITP Services fall under
‘Light touch approach’ as per the AERA Guidelines.

Confidentiality of the documents submitted:

You may kindly note that we are bound to ensure confidentiality of pur client
agreements and its terms and the disclosure made herein above is to ensure
- compliance with the AERA Guidelines.

The terms of the Agreements for providing various Services at 1G], New Delhi,
the commercial terms agreed to between us, as the Into plane Service Provider
and the suppliers, various service parameters and service specifications, are all
key ingredients in determining the quality of services being provided by us at the
IGI, New Delhi.
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These specifications cannot be put into public domain for the following reasons:

a) The performance indicators/specifications are unique to this arrangement;

b) The specifications set out are quality related specifications, acting as indicators of
performance of the into plane agents as well as the quality of services being
provided by us;

¢) Ours is a service industry and performance specifications and standards are key
ingredients to our functioning and we regard these specifications and parameters
as our intellectual property and value it as our trade secret;

d) Such information, if in public domain, is at the risk of being copied by our
competitors and also the competitors of our service providers;

e) As a result of the specifications being copied by our competitors, what is
otherwise a ‘competitive service’ may cease to be so since we will not be able to
retain our uniqueness in providing these services; and

f} As per the terms of our agreement with DIAL and the users, we are under an
obligation to keep confidental the terms of all agreements entered into with
respect to IGI, New Delhi.

’

For the reasons stated above and to ensure that that the distinctiveness and
competitive nature of services developed and retained by us for many years is
not hampered in any manner by a disclosure of our confidential information, we
request that the agreements entered into between us and our service provides or
any part thereof, should not be uploaded on your website or made public In any

other manner.

However, we understand that from a regulatory perspective, it is essential to
bring the proposal into public domain in order to determine the tariff, and as
such, we do not have any objection to uploading of the tariff proposal
determined by. us, with references to the agreements between us and the service
providers.

We also request you to kindly ensure confidentiality of our financials which are
sensitive to our businesses and regarding the client agreements disclosed herein
and in any case, not to upload any such information on your websites.

We do trust that you will find the above details to be in line with the AERA Guidelines. It
is requested that the Tariff Proposal may please be approved on an urgent basis. -

Thanking you,

Yours truly,
For Indian Oil Skytanking Limited,

T.S.Dupare) — —
Chief Executive Officer
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IndianQil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

| Agerega

Requirernent

Delhi-Into Plane

te'Revenue

_ |available

audited

|year-

2009-10

Finanecial year .
before tariff year-
2010-11

112,478,128.55

Tariff Year

Tariff Year

Tariff Year
2011-12 2012-i3 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
159,437,723.93 162,992,131.56 167,239,861.52 174,101,160.43 182,024,674.27

|ToTaL

112,478,128.55

159,437,723.93

162,992,131.56

167,239,861.52

174,101,160.43

182,024,674.27

v




IndianOil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

Figs in Rs.




IndianQil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- into Plane Services

L

™

o 17.19] 2834 17.19| 17.19] 28.34 17.19] 17.19| 28.24 17.19| 17.19] 28.32 17.19| 17.19] 28.34 17.18
o n.39] 039 0.39] 039] 039 039 0.39] 039 0.39] 039 039 0.39] 03¢] 039 0.39
| 14.26] 14.26 14.26| 14.26| 14.26 14.26| 14.26] 14.26 14.26| 14.26| 14.26 14.26] 14.26| 14.26 14,26

12.15 12.15 12.15 12.15 tZ. 15




indianOil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services
Figs in Rs.

2011-12

Particulars-with détailed breakup

85.00

Maintenance 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00
Administration 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00
Taotal 86.00 96.00 96.00 96.00 85.00 | 96.00

*Projected values to be provided
Information for the last financial year for which audited accounts are available

*Fields in italics are indicative only
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IndianOil Skytanking Limited
Dethi- Into Plane Services
Figs in Rs.
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indianOil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

857,033.26 142,155,381.61

[Tariff -Avigtion Fuel. |Tariff per kilo litre
PO e
Tariff3 3 |
L = g - |
TRl 857,033.26 _ 142,155,381.61 |
Q ks %%

* The Service Provider must demaonstrate that the Tariff{s) as proposed will uitimately result in a revenue equal to or less than ARR or EMAY, as the case may be

# Fields in italics are indicative only



IndianQil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

Figs it Rs.
[Foratts Annual Comphanicestatement el becto Al
S.N |Particulars Actuals for the Tariff Year | Actuals for the Tariff Year | Actuals for the Tariff Year | Actuals for the Taﬁﬁ"Actuals for the Tariff Year
under consideration-2011 under consideration-2012-|under consideration-20134{Year under under consideration-2015-
12 1z 14 considerzstion-2014-15 |16
1]yistd périunit” i g i ! A65.87 179.39 : B T e : e S T 235%66.
Actual WPI during the year 8% 8% 8% 8% 8%
= 2] AciEEMAmumAliGWed Yieldperunit - [>T T 18587 |- T AL o R 193.47 - T 20895y . T 7722966
Security Operating Cost Correction term
Cther Mandated Operating Cost Correction tarm
Statutory Cost Operating Correction term

Forecast Error Correction term

Recovery Error Correction term
C3{AftadiNield peelinites TapheL e - Breeay | RE S 1seusleme s it ezl T 1249 . astay LR 19017

Revenues subject ta yield cap 13,40,82,854.25 14,74,74,379.31 16,33,64,743.69 18,08,67,294.82 20,04,66,520.83

Vblumes 8,57,033.26 BAGT. 747 34 $,47,118.17 9,99,209.67 10,54,166.21

4|Over recovery of allowed:yield=Eror Correction

18




IndianQil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

# Fields in italics are indicative only

Figs in Rs.
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IndianQOil Skytanking Limited
Dethi- Into Plane Services

S.N. [Particulars

= el iwt s el

Difference between net fixed assels and RAE

12

Actual for the Tariff
Year under
consideration 2011-

Difference between depreciation in statutory accounts and allowed regulatory depreciotion

intercompany transfers

Revafuations in statutory accounts

Reconcifiation adiustment £1

Reconciliation adjustment #2

# Fields in italics are indicative only
+ Applicable only for Service Provider deemed 'material’ and 'non competitive’

o




Annexure — 11

(Annual Tariff
Proposal)



IndianOil Skytanking

{SO 9001:2008, SO 14001:2004 Cenrtified

AV/TSD/DIAL - ITP
14™ March 2011

THE SECRETARY
AIRPORTS ECONOMIC REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA
AERA Building, Administrative Complex
Safdarjung Airport, NEW DELHI — 110 003.
Kind Attn: Shri Sandeep Prakash

“Without Prejudice”

Dear Sir,

Subject: Submission of proposal for determination of Annual Tariff for Into |
Plane Service Fee by IndianOil Skytanking Limited — ITP Service Provider at

IGI Air%rtg New Delhi

—

Reference may please be made to our letter of even reference dated 2™ February 2011
on the subject of Into Plane Service at IGI Airport, New Delhi vide which we had
submitted our Proposal to you for determination of Annual Tariff for Into Plane Service
Fee at IGI Airport, New Delhi.

|

This also refers to the discussions we had during the Presentation made by us to AERA
on 11" March 2011 based on your letter dated 7" March 2011.

As conveyed by you during our discussions, we are submitting all the Financial Formats
as required under Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the Annual Tariff Proposal for
ITP Services at IGI Airport, New Delhi,

Confidentiality of the documents submitted:

We understand that from a regulatory perspective, it is essential to bring the proposal
into public domain in order to determine the tariff, and as such, we do not have any
objection to uploading of the tariff proposal determined by us, with reference to the
agreements between us and the service providers to the extent of the following:

The following pages of the Into Plane Agent Agreement may be uploaded on your
website:

Pages 1 & 2 and Schedule B (Page Nos. 23 or 24) of the said Agreement.

We 2also request you to kindly ensure confidentiality of our financials which are sensitive
to our businesses and request you to upload on your website only the following firancial
formats submitted by us:

—
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/

. Form - F1 (a) — Historical and Proposed Aggregate Revenue Reguirement
. Form - F1 (b) — Competition Assessmen

Form — F5 — Cost of Equity and Post Tax FROR Forecast ./

Form — F6 — Contributions, Grants and Subsidies Master /

Form — F7 - Format for identifying Reguiatory Asset Base / ;
Form - F8 (a) — Format for providing Asset-wise information of stakehglder contributions:

. Form - £8 (b) - Format for providing proposed exclusions from RAB. - )

. Form - F10 (a) — Capital Projects Completed before Review of roll-forward of RAB »

. Form - F10(b) — Capital Expenditure Projected Plan- 10 Year Master,””

10.Form — F10(c) - Year wise Capitat Expenditure Financing Plans for next 10 years «

11.Form ~ F10(d) — Summary Statement of Expenses Capitalised

12.Form - F10(e) — Additional Capital Projects Summary ¢

13.Form — F11(a) — Employee Strength /
14.Form — F12(a) — Historical and Projected Cargo\\//oiumes in Tonnes — Not applicable to I0SL.
15.Form — F12(b) — Historical Aircraft Movements

16.Form — F12(¢) - Projected Aircraft Moivements / )

17.Form ~ F12(d) ~ Historical and Projected fuel throughput in kilolitres. /

18.Form — F13(a) — Historical Tariff(s) and Revenue from Regulated Service.

19.Form ~ F13(b) — Historical and Projected Revenues from services other than Regulated.~

CO®NOUID W R

Services., ¢
20.Form —~ F14(a) — Annual Tariff Proposal for Tariff Year t — Format for providing Information on ./
EMAY.
21.Form — 14(b) — Annual Tariff Proposal for Tariff Year t — Format for providing Information on j
Teriff(s)

22.Form — F15 — Annual Compliance Statement /

23. Form — F17 - Revenues from Regulated Services recovered during the Tariff Year o

24 Form — Fi18 — Revenue from Services other than Regulated Services recovered during the
Tariff Year

25.Form - F21 - RAB Reconciliation Statement.

The soft copy of the Formats of Financial Data are sent through email today.
" Kindly acknowledge receipt.

In view of the above submissions, you are kindly requested that the Annual Tariff
Proposal may please be approved on an urgent basis.

Thanking you,
For Indian Oil Skytanking Limited,

@T !E |4io;12,oll

(T.S.Dupare)
Chief Executive Officer
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§ INTO PLANE AGENT AGREEMENT

A This INTO PLANE AGENT AGREEMENT (”Agreement”) is made on 13™
July, 2010 at New Delhi '

g.

i : BETWEEN

M/s Indian Oil Skytanking Delhi Private Limited, a company incorporaled
under the provisions of the Companics Act, 1956, having its registered office
al Fuel Farm Facility, Bangalote International Airport, Devanahalli, Bangalore
560300 .(hereinafter referred to as the Into Plane Agent, which expression

g shall, unless repugnant to the meaning or context thereof, be deemed Lo mean
and include its exccutors, administrators, successors and permitled assigns) of
4 the First Part;

AND
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g
P M/s Indian Oil Corporation Limited, a Company f(ormed under the
' provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, having its registered office at Indian
g Qil ‘Bhavan, G-9, Ali Yavar Jung Marg, Bandra (E) Mumbai-400051, India
(hereinafter referred to as the Supplier, which expression shall, unless
4 repugnant to the meaning or context thereof, be deemed o mean and include
its executots, administrators and permitted assigns) of the Second Part.
§ :
The Supplier and the Into Plane Agent shall hereinafter, be individually
] . referred to as the ‘Party’ and collectively as the ‘Parties’, as the case may be.

i Whereas

A.  The Supplier (defined hereunder) is a supplier of ATE to Aircrafis

(defined hereunder) and has entered/has an intention to cnter into a
valid agreement with M/s Indian Oil Skytanking Limited (hereinafter
referred to as the “Supplier Agreement”), who is the “Operator”
(defined hereunder) of the Facility (defined hereunder) {or the supply,

storage and distribution of ATE (defined hereunder) at the Airport
(defined hereunder);

> Y0¥ v, -8 -



SCHEDULE B
~ Agency Fee
01.

The Agency Fee payable by Supplier/Air Carrier to the Into Plane
Agents shall be as per the Schedule provided hereunder.

SRS

RO

SEIN R <7

ithin 6 hrs. | Beyond 6 hrs.

R

- Within

o
6| W

el

149 149

v

186 T4

The Agericy LFee prescribed above shall be exclusive of all taxes (other

than Irito Plane Agents income taxes), duties, cesses, fees and all other

applicable statutory levies. However, it shall be subject to the

deduction of Income Tax at source, if so required under the Income Tax
Act1961. '

03. . The Agency fee shall be subjeét to revision by the Into. Plane Agend, in

accordance with the limits set by DIAL fromtime to time.

04.  The Supplier shall ensure that the Agency Fee is paid within a period
“of eight days from the date on which the Into Plane Agent has raised
_its invoice. The Into Plane Agent shall raise invoices for all Services
provided on the 5* of every calendar month. Such invoice shall raise a
demand for all Services rendered that has become payable for the
period up to the 5* of that calendar month and for all expected accrual
of fees for Services rendered for the remainder of such calendar month
(the projection being made on the basis of a reasonable forecast of the
expected accrual of payments. from the Supplier to the Into Plane
Agent). The Supplier shall ensure that payments due on such bills shall
be paid on or before the 15* of such calendar month. Any adjustment
that may be re_qdired at the end of the ¢alendar month, on the basjs of

24
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§ ' : : INTO PLANR AGENT AGREEMENT

§  This INTO PLANE AGENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement”) is made on 13"
- July, 2010 at New Delhi : :

i \ BETWEEN

M/s Indian Oil Skytanking Delhi Private Limited, a company incorporated
a under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, having its registered office
at Y'uel Farm Facility, Bangalore International Airport, Devanahatti, Bangalore
560300 (hereinafter refeired to as the Into Plane Agent, which expression

: shall, unless repugnant to the meaning ox context thereof, be deemed to mear
' and include its executors, admi

nistrators, successors and permitted assigns) ot
a the First Part; . ' :

AND

- AXEB- [

4
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M/s Hindustan Petroleum Coxporation Limited, 2 Company formed under
the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, having its-office al Aviation SBUJ,
Hindustan Bhavar, 8, Sheorji Vallabhdas Marg, Ballard Elstate, Mumbai- 400
001, India (hereinafter- referred to as the Supplier, which expression shall,
unless repugnant to the meaning or context thereof, be deemed to mean and

indude its executors, administralors and permitted assigns) of the Second
Part. .

e Y-, . IR |

A The Supplier and the Into Plane Agent shall hereinafter, be individually
B o erred to ag the 'Party’ and collectively as the ‘Parties’, as the case may be.

E' |5 .héréa_s

A.. "he Supplier (defihed hereundeér) is a suppliet of ATF lo Aircrafls
‘ K \defined hereunder) Qnd' has ent_ered'lhas an intention to enter inlo a -
AP ~valid agreement with M/s-Indian Qjl Skytanking Limited (hereinafter

e 3 referred to as the ”Su.pplierl Agreerment”), who is the “Operator”
W' (defined hereunder) of the Facility (defined hereunder) for the supply,
s storage and distribution of ATF (defined hereunder) at the Airport

' (defined hereunder); - ’ '

'\,_‘b . -
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SCHEDULE B

Agesucy Fee

01.

The Agency Tee payable by Supplier/Air Carrier to the Into Plane
Agents shall be as per the Schedule provided hereunder.

\V‘ﬁg B

. ;%3}? Within 6 hrs. |Bey0nd

02.

03.

04.

. applicable statutory levies.

deduction of Income Tax at source, if so requu'ed under the Income Tax

The Agency Fee prescribed above shall be exclusive of all taxes (other
than Into Plane Agents income taxes), duties, cesses, fees and all other

However, it shall be subject to the

Act1961.

The Agency fee shall be subject to revision by the Into Plane Agent, in

accordance with the limits set by DIAL from time to time.

The Supplier shall ensure that the Agency ¥ee is paid within a period
of eight days from the date on which the Into Plane Agent has raised
its invoice. The Into Plane Agent shall raise invoices [or all Services
provided on the 5™ of every calendar month. Such invaice shall raise a
demand for all Services. rendered that has become payable for the
period up to the 5% of that calendar month and for all expected accrual
of fees for Services rendered for the remainder of such calendar month
(the ‘projection being made on-the basis of a reasonable forecast of the
expected accrual of payments from the Supplier to the Into’ Plane
Agent) The Supplier shall ensure that payments due on such bills shall
be paid on or befora the 15™. of such calendar month. Any adjustment
that may be required aththe end of the calendar month, on the basis of

24




' INTO PLANE AGENT AGREEMENT

'Thxs INTO I’LANE AGENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement”) is made on 20"‘
September, 2010 at Bangalore '

BETWEEN |
,M/s Inchan 011 Skytanking Delhl anate Lumted a Company mcorporated
under the provxsnons of the Compames Act,1956; havmg its registered office
at Fuél }*arm Facility, Bangalore Intema! txonal Alrport Dev anahalh, Bangalore '
'560°300 (hereinafter. referred to0-as the Into Plane Agent, Wthl\ expression
shall] unless repugnant to the meaning or context thereof, be deemeéd to mean

and mclude its executors, administrators, successars and permﬁted ass1gns) of
the 1“1rst Part,




M/s. Shell MRPL Aviation Fuels and Services Private 1.4d, “a.company formed
under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, having, its registered office
at No. 72/4, 1# Floor, Cunningham Road, Opp. Cotiage Industries Exposition,

' Bangalore 560 052 represented by its Chief Executive Officer, M. Sanjay

Varkey, (hereinafter reEerred to as the Supplier, which expression  shall,
‘unless repugnant to the meamng or context thereof, be deemed to mean and

include its executors, adrrumstrators, successors and permitted assrgns) of the
Second I’art ' '

_ The Suppher and the Into Plane Agent shall herernafter be individually
: referred to as the ‘Party and collectlvely as the ’Parttes as the case may be

Whereas

A.  The Supplier (defined héreunder) is a supplier of ATF to Aircrafts
(defmed hereunder) and has entered/has an mter\tron to enter into a
vahd agreement w1th M/s Indiar: Oil Skytankmg Lumted (herelnafter_
" referred to as-the, “Supplier Agreement’) “who is° " the “Operator”
(defiried hereunder) ofthe Pacility {defined hereunder) £67 the supply,
storage and drstrrbutron of' ATF (defmed hereunder) at- the Arrport

- (dehned hereunder),
B..  The Into PIane Agent specrahses in, managmg and carrying out into -
a f’l'-_plane fueﬂmg operatrons ofall Jinds and is authonzed under contract _
o 'Iw1th DIAL to enter mto &us Agreement
C . The Into Plane Age.nt has entered mto a Facﬂlty Access Agreement '
L mth the Operator and v

. The Suppher is- desrrous of appomtmg the ]nto Plane Agent to prowde

-l Servrces (defmed hereu.nder) at: the AJ:port .as’ envrsaged in. theﬂ '

'o :' . P‘agc2of‘28
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SCHEDLULE B

Agency Fee

01

. The Agency Fee payable by %upphellmr Carrier to the Into Plane
Agents shall beas per the Schedule pr ov1ded hereunder

03,

The Agency Fee prescribed above shaﬂ be excluswe of all taxes (other
fhan Into Plane Agents income taxes) duties, cesses, fees arid all other
apphcable statutory lévies. However, it shall be subject to the

_deducﬁon of Income Tax at source 1f SO requlred under the Income Tax '
+Act 1961

The Agency fee shall be subject to reﬁsioh by the Into Plane Agent, in

accordance .wifh the limits set by DIAL from time to:time.

04,

'I‘he Suppher shall ensure that the Agency Fee is paid within a period

of eight days from the date on'which the Info Plane-Agent has raised
~ its invoice. The Into Plane Agent shall raise mvou:es for all Services

provided on the 5, of every calendar month, Such invoice shall raise a

- demand for all Services rendered that has become payable for the
~ period, up to the 5% of tl\at calendar month and for all expected acerual
of fees for Services rendered for the remaindér of such calendar month -

© (the, prO]eCtLOI\ bemg mad,e on the basis of a reasonable forecast of the
~expected accrual of payments from the Supplier to the Into Plane
- _Agent). The Suppher shall ensure that payments due on such bills shall

be paid on'or ‘before the 150 of stch calendar month. . Any adjustment

‘ " that may be reqmred at the end of the calendar month on the basis of

Page 23 of28




IndianQil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

Figs in Rs.

SL.N.

Aggregate Revenue
Requirement

Dejhi-Into Plane

Last
available
audited
ear-
2009-10

Financial year
before tariff year-
2010-11

112,478,128.55

Tariff Year
2011-12

Tariff Year
2012-13

Tariff Year
2013-14

Tariff Year
2014-15

Tariff Year
2015-16

159,437,723.93 |

162,992,131.56

167,239,861.52

174,101,160.43

182,024,674.27

TOTAL

112,478,128.55

159,437,723.93

162,992,131.56

167,239,861.52

174,101,160.43

182,024,674.27




IndianQil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

Figs in Rs.




IndianQil Skytanking Limited
Dethi- Into Plane Services

20i0-11 201112 20312-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
10.50! 10.50 10.50| 10.75] 10.75 10.75| 11.00| 11.00 1100 11.25] 11.25 11.25| 11.50] 11.50 11.50| 11.75] 11.75 11.75
7.50| 8.00 7.50| 7.50| 80QC 750 7.50/ 8.00 7.50] 7.501 8,00 7.50| 7.50| 8.00 7.50| 7.50| &.00 7.50
17.19| 2834 17.18] 17.18] 28.34 17.19] 17.19| 28.34 _17.19] 17.19]| 28.34 12.19| 17.19] 28.34 17.19| 17.19| 28.34 17.19
038 039| D3| 033 039 0.39] 0.39| 039 __039) 033 032 039 039 039 032 039 039 0.39
14.26 14.26 _14.26| 14.36| 14.26 14.26f 14.26| 14.26 14.26) 14.26| 14.26 14.26]| 14.26| 14.26 14,26 14.26| 14.26 14.26
12.15 12.15 12.15 12.15 12.15 12.15




IndianOil Skytanking Limited
Delfhi- [nto Plane Services

NI
Source | Tofal Amoant 200510 Ang-11 2011-12 2012-1% Ha-14 201815 518
o8 Add.  [cB 08 Add. 8  |oB  jadd. [cB |08 |add. |cB |08  [Add. |cB o8 Add. |CB o8 |add.  |cB
1
2 |
Particulars _[Source |Total Amount 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 201516
08 add. [cB OB Add. ce o8B |add. [ce  |oB [add. [cB8  |oB  [add. [cB o8 Add.  |ca 0B |add.  |ce
1
]
Particulirs _ |Source |Total Amaunt 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
o8 Add.  |ca 08 Add. c8 08 ladd [ce jom Jadd. o8 o [add. [cB o8 add. e 08 |add.  [¢B
1
2 A

"Projected values to be provided
Imformation for the last financial year for which sudited accounts are avsilable



IndianQil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

S.N |Asset Name . Asset Type Description of the Asset Commission Date |Useful lifelYrs) |Original cost of Asset  |Deprediation.Rate |Accwnulated Depredation

| = =

10



IndianQil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

Fiis irt Rs.

S.N | Contribution Name | Asset Name

L N R
=

*Projected Values to be provided

11



IndianQil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

S.N Asset Name

N RSN N Y




IndianOil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

Figs in Rs.

S5.N [Project Name  [Project e |Comn.Date 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 014-15 2015-16
1
2
3
4
5M ProjectName  [Project Type [Comn.Date 20i1-12 2012-13 2015-14 2014-15 2015-16
1 —
2
3
4

*Fields in italics are indicative only

14



IndianOW Skytanking Limited
Dedhi- Inte Plane Services

"Projacted vilues Lo be provded
"Flelds s toalles are indicathve only




IndianQil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services




indianQil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

Figs in Rs.

| __|Employee Expenses
Administrative and General Expenses
Utilities and Outsourcing Expenses

Ay other expenses being Capitalised

*Projected values to be provided
Information for the {ast financial year for which audited accounts are available

17



IndianQil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

Fiis in Rs.

Building
Plant and Machinery
Electrical Installation
Furniture and Fittings

Building

Plant and Machinery
Electrical Installation
Furniture and Fittings

Building

Plant and Machinery
Electrical Installation
Furniture and Fittings

Building

Plant and Machinery
Electrical Instaliation
Furniture and Fittings

*Fields in italics are indicative only \./‘



-IndianQil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

Fﬁ in Rs.

S.N {Particulars-with detailed breakup | 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
Operations E5.00 85.00 85.00 85.00 85.00 85.00
Maintenance ) 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00
Administration 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00
Total 96.00 96.00 95,00 96.00 96.00 95.00

*Projected values to be provided
information for the last financial year for which audited accounts are available

*Fields in italics are indicative only



IndianOil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

Figs In Rs.

Year Loaded Unloaded Loaded Unloaded

2003-04
2004-05
2005-06

2006-07 ]
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10

2010-11 "=
2011-12
2012-13 i
2013-14
2014-15
2015-16 _
2016-17 _ : B
2017-18
201819
2019-20

*Figlds in italics are indicative only
Applicable for forecasted years only

26



indianOil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

|Farm F12{5): Historicat Abreruft Mowements fof - Section ALG O Appendie 1} |
NfA
Year
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2008-10
2010-11

Projected values to be provided

27



IndianQil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

N/A

Year

2011-12

Optimistic

Most Likeiy

Conservative

Optimistic

Most Likely

Conservative

2012-13

2013-14

2014-15

2015-16

2016-17

2017-18

2018-19

2019-20

2020-21

28



IndianOil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

/A
Year

2003-04

2004-05
| 2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
| 2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-14
2014-15
2015-16
2016-17
2017-18
2018-19
2019-20

*Fields in italics are indicative only
Applicable for forecasted years only

29



IndianDil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- into Plane Services

il e iemn bl a,

Per unit
Revenues Tariffs Revenues
0.00 G.00Q

Per unit Per unit Per umt Far urnt Per unit

Revenues | Tariffs | Revenues | Tariffs Revenues | Tariffs Revenues Tariffs Revenues Tariffs

Revenue from Regulated Services

30



IndianOil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

MR CSs =S8 S e e A W

2009-10 [2010-11

2011-12

2012-13

2013-14

2014-15

Figs in Rs.

2015-16

*Projected values to be provided
#Fields in italics are indicative only
~nformation for the last financizl year for which audited accounts are available

v
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IndianQOil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

Eigs in As.

For Tariff Year 2011-12

S.N Particulars For Tariff Year 2010-11

32



indianOil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

e

Tariff -Aviation Fuel-2010-11 Tari'ffper kilo litre

545,446.79

2,271,571.31

Tariff -Aviation Fuel-2011-12 Tariff per kilo litre

857,033.26

142,155,381.61

Tariff 3

Total

1,402,480.05

223,426,952.93

* The Service Provider must demonstrate that the Tariff{s) as proposed will ultimately result in 2 revenue equal (o or less than ARR or EMAY, as the case may be

# Fields in itzlics are indicative only

33



indianQil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

Actuals for the Tariff Year under W Actuals for the Tariff Year under consideration-

S.N |Particulars consideration-201312~ 329 2011-12

Actual WPI during the year 2%

Security Operating Cost Correction term

Other Mandated Operating Cost Correction term
Statutory Cost Operating Correction term
Forecast Error Correction term o
Recaovery Error Correction term - =

81,271571 134,082,854.25

Revenues subject to yield cap
545,446.79 | 857,033.26

Volumes

34



IndianOil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services
Figs in Rs,

Delhi-into Plane Services | 8127157131 130828s425] |

P= = - e =

# Fields in italics are indicative only

36



IndianQil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

Figs in Rs.

Revenue from services other than Regulated Services heading #2
Revenue from services other than Regulated Services heading #3

Revenue from services other than Regulated Services not identified in
Multi iff Ord

# Felds in italics are indicative only
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indianQil Skytanking Limited
Delhi- Into Plane Services

S.N.

Figs in Rs.
3 3 Actual for the Actual for the Tariff
Tariff Year under |Year under
consideration consideration 2011-
2010-11 12

Particulars

Difference between net fixed assets and RAB

Difference between depreciation in statutory accounts and allowed regulatory depreciation

intercompany transfers

Revaluations in statutory accounts

Reconciliation adjustment #1

Reconciliabion adjustment #2

# Fields in italics are indicative only
+ Applicable only for Service Provider deemed 'material’ and 'non competitive'

40
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